
 
 

 
 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004 

 
Further to your email of 15 January 2025, in which you requested a copy of all 

correspondence and communications held by NI Water in relation to the Shaftesbury 

Estate between 1st April 2007 and the present day and any records showing a 

summary of NI Water decision-making that concerns or involves the Shaftesbury 

Estate in any way since 1st April 2007, NI Water replies as follows under the disclosure 

provisions of the above legislation. 

 

Background 

• NI Water is an active member of Forever Lough Neagh, A Road Map to 

Recovery, which is a mirror of the Forever Mournes group. Forever Lough 

Neagh is in the early stages of development; it is ‘a coalition of the willing’ with 

partner organisations including NI Water, National Trust, Woodland Trust, The 

Rivers Trust and the Lough Neagh Partnership. There is a number of Associate 

Partners, and new Associate Partner collaborations are at development stage.  
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Dear   



• Minister Muir and the Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs 

(DAERA) have included this approach in the Lough Neagh Report of July 2024; 

ref: Action 35. 

• DAERA has commissioned a Strategic Insight Lab to generate solutions and a  

long-term vision to improve water quality using a Forever Mournes partnership 

type model.  

• The Shaftesbury Estate is a key stakeholder of the Forever Lough Neagh group. 

As such, representatives from the Shaftesbury Estate have met with the 

National Trust and NI Water, representing the Forever Lough Neagh group to 

better understand the role that the Shaftesbury Estate should have in relation 

to Forever Lough Neagh. These meetings commenced in early 2024 and have 

been informal in nature. 

 

In terms of responding to your specific information access requests for a copy of formal 

communications and copies of formal decision-making records, Annex A attached 

refers. This excludes information deemed exempt which has either been extracted in 

full, or redacted, for the following lawful reasons. 

 

Legal Professional Privilege 

Regulation 12(5)(b) of the EIR provides that “a public authority may refuse to disclose 

information to the extent that its disclosure would adversely affect the course of justice, 

the ability of a person to receive a fair trial or the ability of a public authority to conduct 

an inquiry of a criminal or disciplinary nature.” 

 

The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) advises that the above exception 

includes material covered by legal professional privilege (LPP). 

 

LPP protects confidential written or oral communication between a party or parties and 

their lawyer(s), seeking or providing legal advice and your request captures some 

material covered by LPP, so this exception is engaged. 

 

All exceptions under the EIR are qualified and so, in deciding whether to disclose the 

requested information, NI Water must consider the public interest. 

 



The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) considers that information requested 

should be released unless the public interest weighs in favour of withholding such 

information. 

 

While the public interest favours transparency of public sector information in general 

(demonstrating NI Water’s willingness to be open and transparent in complying with 

information access requests, etc.), there is a greater public interest in upholding the 

fundamental concept of LPP. 

 

The expectation of the confidentiality of privileged information is what allows free and 

frank discussion in relation to the matters at hand.  

 

Taking all of this into consideration, it is NI Water’s view that the public interest weighs 

in favour of maintaining the exception at this time. 

 

Public Safety 

Coordinates and sensitive details of Water Treatment Work Intakes have been 

redacted in blue under Regulation 12(5)(a) (National Security/Public Safety).  

  

There is a public interest in the information requested being released because this 

would demonstrate that NI Water had met its legislative requirements under the 

disclosure provisions of the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.  

  

Against this, however, NI Water is tasked with ensuring the security of its assets and 

with protecting the safety of the public by not making assets more attractive by placing 

sensitive information into the public domain via the EIR. Current guidance advises that 

controls are necessary in relation to the disclosure of operational asset information that 

is deemed to be sensitive, or which could compromise our security requirements, or 

the health and safety of our customers. As a prudent operator, NI Water cannot 

reasonably put detailed, site-specific location data relating to our potable water sites, 

infrastructure or assets into the wider public domain via the EIR, where NI Water, as 

the relevant water and sewerage services undertaker, would have no control over the 

data’s wider dissemination, circulation, availability or intended use. This type of 

detailed proprietary knowledge could be used maliciously to undermine the 



effectiveness of NI Water’s water network with parallel implications for health and 

safety. As such, there is a robust argument for not detailing such infrastructure to the 

public via the disclosure provisions of the EIR as the release of specific asset location 

details could provide an overview of potential vulnerabilities in the system. NI Water’s 

position is to protect detail about our operational sites, assets and infrastructure from 

disclosure to the public, particularly because it highlights areas where, if someone was 

so minded, they could do the most damage. Any information that places the public, 

public infrastructure and/or the environment at an increased risk of being targeted must 

be protected at all costs and carries a very significant weight in favour of non-

disclosure. It is felt by NI Water, therefore, that the public interest arguments in favour 

of disclosure are wholly outweighed by those in favour of safeguarding the withheld 

information from wider public dissemination. 

 

Personal Data 

The public interest in the information requested being released is that it clarifies 

incomplete information.  
  
Against this, NI Water has balanced the interest in protecting the ‘personal’ information 

of third parties, or anyone other than Senior Management (Band 3 or above in  

NI Water).  
 

Publicly Available 

Regulation 6(1)(b) of the EIR states that “Where an applicant requests that the 

information be made available in a particular form or format, a public authority shall 

make it so available, unless the information is already publicly available and easily 

accessible in another form or format.”  
  
I can confirm that a lease dated 31 October 1974, in relation to an outfall within the 

townland name townland name Shanes Castle Park has been extracted, as this is 

registered with the Registry of Deeds and is only available for a search fee.  

 

You have the right to request that NI Water formally review this response within forty 

working days of the date of this letter. If you wish to do so, please email 

https://www.finance-ni.gov.uk/topics/registry-deeds


imu@niwater.com or write to NI Water Information Management Unit, IT Suite, 

Westland House, 40 Old Westland Road, Belfast, BT14 6TE. 

 

If, after such an internal review, you are still unhappy with the response, you have the 

right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at Wycliffe House, Water Lane, 

Wilmslow, CHESHIRE, SK9 5AF, who will undertake an independent review. 

 

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact us. Please remember to quote 

the reference number above in any future communications. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Information Management Unit 

Northern Ireland Water 

mailto:imu@niwater.com
















From:  
To:  
Subject: RE: Castor Bay and Dunore intakes
Date: 04 November 2021 14:19:00
Attachments: image003.jpg

image004.jpg

 
Castor Bay –
 
A new Intake 1 was laid on the northern side of the existing intake and parallel to it under a
Notice of Intention in 1984 (commonly called a wayleave).
 

 
Intake 2 was laid under the PPP scheme in 2008 and a eight metre wide easement along its
length was agreed.
 
Both the wayleave & easement give us the right to access the intakes for inspection maintenance
repair.
 
The lough bed belongs to the Shaftesbury Estate.
 

?
 
Regards,

 







From:  
To: ardiner, homas

c:  
Subject: RE: Castor Bay pond eed
Date: 0  December 2023 10:12:0
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Thomas,
If you can arrange for an LSR1 to be raised I can progress this and the subsequent serving of notice.
Appropriate maps will need to accompany the LSR1 & LSR2, preferably indicating which pipes are
new and which are replacement.
If you can arrange for this I will progress ASAP.
Thanks,

From: Gardiner, Thomas 
Sent: Friday, December 1, 2023 1:18 PM
To:   
Cc:   
Subject: FW: Castor Bay pond weed

Sorry I had not included text in the prior mail. I was having a chat with  just to tease out
detail but hopefully the following should set context to arrange next steps.

 has confirmed in the attached mail that we have wayleave/or equivalent for the existing
intake pipes and screens. We are seeking permission to lay pipes on the bed of the lough to allow air
to be blown into the water. This will entail a c100mm dia pipe along the existing wayleave and then a
double ring as indicated on the sketches at the 2main intake lines. NOTE: there are 2 intake pipes,
and thus the double arrangement on the second layout.
The purpose of this project is to:

a. Prevent pondweed being able to reach our screens and blocking them. We currently have to
embark divers sometimes weekly over summer months to clean the screens.

b. Introduce oxygen into the water to improve the lake ecology in the local area around the
screens as a demonstration/pilot project to reduce the amount of green algae at the inlet to
the Water Treatment plant.

What do I need to provide so we issue a notice to the Shaftsbury estate.
I’ve already picked up contact details as below, following discussion with  









See you soon

 
Director, National Trust Northern Ireland
Rowallane Stableyard, Saintfield BT24 7LH
-- The National Trust is a registered charity no. 205846. Our registered office is Heelis, Kemble
Drive, Swindon, Wiltshire SN2 2NA. The views expressed in this email are personal and may not
necessarily reflect those of the National Trust unless explicitly stated otherwise. This email and
any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error, please notify me
immediately. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you should not copy it for any
purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. Senders and recipients of email should be
aware that, under the Data Protection Act 2018, the contents may have to be disclosed. The
National Trust has scanned this email for security issues. However the National Trust cannot
accept liability for any form of malware that may be in this email and we recommend that you
check all emails with an appropriate security tool.

Sensitivity: General

-- The National Trust is a registered charity no. 205846. Our registered office is Heelis, Kemble
Drive, Swindon, Wiltshire SN2 2NA. The views expressed in this email are personal and may not
necessarily reflect those of the National Trust unless explicitly stated otherwise. This email and
any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error, please notify me
immediately. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you should not copy it for any
purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. Senders and recipients of email should be
aware that, under the Data Protection Act 2018, the contents may have to be disclosed. The
National Trust has scanned this email for security issues. However the National Trust cannot
accept liability for any form of malware that may be in this email and we recommend that you
check all emails with an appropriate security tool.
-- The National Trust is a registered charity no. 205846. Our registered office is Heelis,
Kemble Drive, Swindon, Wiltshire SN2 2NA. The views expressed in this email are personal
and may not necessarily reflect those of the National Trust unless explicitly stated
otherwise. This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely
for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received
this email in error, please notify me immediately. If you are not the intended recipient of
this email, you should not copy it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other
person. Senders and recipients of email should be aware that, under the Data Protection
Act 2018, the contents may have to be disclosed. The National Trust has scanned this
email for security issues. However the National Trust cannot accept liability for any form of
malware that may be in this email and we recommend that you check all emails with an
appropriate security tool.

For information on how NI Water processes personal data, please see our Privacy Notice.

Northern Ireland Water is a trademark of Northern Ireland Water Ltd., incorporated in
Northern Ireland. Registered number NI054463. Registered Office: Westland House, Old
Westland Road, Belfast, BT14 6TE

The information contained in this e-mail along with any attachments may be confidential,



legally privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. It is intended for the named
individual(s) or entity who is/are the only authorised recipient(s). If this message has
reached you in error please notify the sender immediately and delete it without review.

Anything in this email which does not relate to the Woodland Trust’s official business is
neither given nor endorsed by the Woodland Trust. Email is not secure and may contain
viruses. We make every effort to ensure email is sent without viruses, but cannot guarantee
this and recommend recipients take appropriate precautions. We may monitor email traffic
data and content in accordance with our policies and English law. Thank you.

The Woodland Trust is a charity registered in England (No. 294344) and in Scotland (No.
SC038885).

A non-profit making company limited by guarantee.

Registered in England No. 1982873.

Registered Office: Kempton Way, Grantham, Lincolnshire, NG31 6LL.

http://www.woodlandtrust.org.uk

 The National Trust is a registered charity no. 205846. Our registered office is
eelis, emble Drive, Swindon, Wiltshire SN2 2NA. The views e pressed in this

email are personal and may not necessarily reflect those of the National Trust
unless e plicitly stated otherwise. This email and any files transmitted with it are
confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they
are addressed. If you have received this email in error, please notify me
immediately. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you should not
copy it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. Senders and
recipients of email should be aware that, under the Data Protection Act 2018, the
contents may have to be disclosed. The National Trust has scanned this email for
security issues. owever the National Trust cannot accept liability for any form of
malware that may be in this email and we recommend that you check all emails
with an appropriate security tool.





Director, National Trust Northern Ireland

Rowallane Stableyard, Saintfield BT24 7LH

Sensitivity: General

From: Nick Shaftesbury 
Sent: Sunday, July 7, 2024 15:14
To:   ; Gallagher, Dymphna ;   
Cc:   
Subject: Re: Lough Neagh

Caution, this email originates outside of National Trust.

Hi  Dymphna, 
Just following up on the below.
I would be keen to catch-up if you are available. I should have some time on 17th

(pm) and/or 18th first thing or early pm if any of those slots suit?
Thanks,
Nick

Sensitivity: General

From: Nick Shaftesbury 
Date: Monday, 1 July 2024 at 10:44
To:   , Gallagher, Dymphna ,   
Cc:   
Subject: Re: Lough Neagh
Hi All,
Hope this finds you well?
You may well have read my substack piece I put out a week or so ago. If not, you
can read it here:
https://nickashleycooper.substack.com/p/thoughts-on-lough-neagh
I am over on 17th/18th July in case a time then suits to catch-up. It would be good
to touch base and see how things are moving your end.
With best wishes,
Nick
From:   
Date: Thursday, 25 April 2024 at 16:29
To: Nick Shaftesbury , Gallagher, Dymphna ,   
Cc:   
Subject: Re: Lough Neagh

Hi Nick
Ill see if  can set something up for us either face to face or online.
Hope all good with you

 

Director, National Trust Northern Ireland

Rowallane Stableyard, Saintfield BT24 7LH







Sent: Wednesday, February 14, 2024 3:39 PM
To:   < woodlandtrust.org.uk>; Gallagher, Dymphna
<Dymphna.Gallagher@niwater.com>
Subject: Lough Neagh
Hi  Dymphna

 and Nick Shaftesbury will be meeting at Belmont on Wednesday 21st February, 1:30pm.
Would you be available to join them at all?
Kind regards

 Ro ee
Business Services Lead
Support for  , irector for Northern Ireland
National Trust
Northern Ireland Regional Office
Rowallane Stableyard, Saintfield, BT24 7LH

or the NI urchasin  e uest or , lease clic  on LIN
-- The National Trust is a registered charity no. 205846. Our registered office is
Heelis, Kemble Drive, Swindon, Wiltshire SN2 2NA. The views expressed in this
email are personal and may not necessarily reflect those of the National Trust
unless explicitly stated otherwise. This email and any files transmitted with it are
confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they
are addressed. If you have received this email in error, please notify me
immediately. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you should not
copy it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. Senders and
recipients of email should be aware that, under the Data Protection Act 2018, the
contents may have to be disclosed. The National Trust has scanned this email for
security issues. However the National Trust cannot accept liability for any form of
malware that may be in this email and we recommend that you check all emails
with an appropriate security tool.

Sensitivity: General

The information contained in this e-mail along with any attachments may be confidential,
legally privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. It is intended for the named
individual(s) or entity who is/are the only authorised recipient(s). If this message has
reached you in error please notify the sender immediately and delete it without review.

Anything in this email which does not relate to the Woodland Trust’s official business is
neither given nor endorsed by the Woodland Trust. Email is not secure and may contain
viruses. We make every effort to ensure email is sent without viruses, but cannot guarantee
this and recommend recipients take appropriate precautions. We may monitor email traffic
data and content in accordance with our policies and English law. Thank you.

The Woodland Trust is a charity registered in England (No. 294344) and in Scotland (No.
SC038885).

A non-profit making company limited by guarantee.

Registered in England No. 1982873.

Registered Office: Kempton Way, Grantham, Lincolnshire, NG31 6LL.

http://www.woodlandtrust.org.uk



From: Gallagher, Dymphna
To: Nick Shaftesbury ;  
Subject: R : Lough Neagh Catch p  Merry Christmas
Date: 13 January 2025 15:46:00
Attachments: image001.png

I can make 9.30 10th Feb work – for a teams chat
Dymphna
Head of Drinking Water Regulation
Northern Ireland Water

Office: 028 90 354813 ext. 
Mobile:

Stay Safe – Zero Harm
16160834165

From: Nick Shaftesbury 
Sent: 13 January 2025 14:52
To:   ; Gallagher, Dymphna 
Subject: Re: Lough Neagh Catch Up/ Merry Christmas

CAUTION: This is not an NI Water email - DO NOT Reply, Open any attachments or
Click any links unless you know this email is safe.

Apologies – I meant 9.30am on 10th Feb!

From: Nick Shaftesbury 
Date: Monday, 13 January 2025 at 14:50
To:   nationaltrust.org.uk , Gallagher,
Dymphna Dymphna.Gallagher@niwater.com
Subject: Re: Lough Neagh Catch p/ Merry Christmas

Dear 

Monday 10th Feb at 10.30am would be good for me. Thank you.
Let me come back to you about April, but have marked that down.
Thanks,
Nick

From:   nationaltrust.org.uk
Date: Monday, 13 January 2025 at 14:44
To: Nick Shaftesbury  Gallagher, Dymphna

Dymphna.Gallagher@niwater.com
Subject: Re: Lough Neagh Catch p/ Merry Christmas

Sent on behalf of  
Dear Nick,
I have checked in with  to see what might suit best. Due to travel and leave, her
diary is pretty full over the next few months. The week beginning 7th April is the next
week she has good availability (Monday, Tuesday and Friday) if you might be visiting
around then.



She is very happy to arrange a teams call in the interim, and I wondered if either of the
dates below would work for both of you:
Monday 3rd February - 9:30am
Monday 10th February - 9:30am
Again, apologies that we couldn't make it work this week.
All the best,

sent on behalf of

 

Director, National Trust Northern reland

Rowallane Stableyard, Saintfield BT24 7LH

Sensitivity: General

From: Nick Shaftesbury <
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2025 09:50
To:   < nationaltrust.org.uk>; Gallagher, Dymphna
<Dymphna.Gallagher@niwater.com>
Subject: Re: Lough Neagh Catch Up/ Merry Christmas

Caution, this email originates outside of National Trust.

Dear 
Thanks, appreciate the update. Please can you let me know when would suit  next
and I will see if I can plan a visit around then? Also, happy to hop on a Teams call if easier
in the interim.
Thanks,
Nick

Sensitivity: General

From:   nationaltrust.org.uk
Date: Monday, 13 January 2025 at 09:22
To: Nick Shaftesbury  Gallagher, Dymphna

Dymphna.Gallagher@niwater.com
Subject: Re: Lough Neagh Catch p/ Merry Christmas
Sent on behalf of  
Dear Nick,
I apologise for the late notice, but  unfortunately won't be available to meet on
Thursday. Her diary is extremely busy this week as we launched a new 10-year strategy
on Friday and there are a lot of associated commitments in the coming days. She has
asked me to reassure you that she is keen to meet next time you are in Northern Ireland
and would appreciate if you are able to keep her in the loop with when that might be.
Apologies again.
All the best,

 
ternal ffairs fficer

on behalf of

 



Director, National Trust Northern reland

Rowallane Stableyard, Saintfield BT24 7LH

Sensitivity: General

From: Nick Shaftesbury <
Sent: Wednesday, January 8, 2025 22:22
To: Gallagher, Dymphna <Dymphna.Gallagher@niwater.com>;  
< nationaltrust.org.uk>
Subject: Re: Lough Neagh Catch Up/ Merry Christmas

Caution, this email originates outside of National Trust.

Dear  Dymphna,

I hope you had a good New Year. Just checking back about the 16th – does that still suit for
a catch-up?
Just finalising my plans for next week.
Thanks,
Nick

Sensitivity: General

From: Nick Shaftesbury 
Date: Friday, 13 December 2024 at 16:11
To: Gallagher, Dymphna Dymphna.Gallagher@niwater.com , 

 nationaltrust.org.uk
Subject: Re: Lough Neagh Catch p/ Merry Christmas
Dear Dymphna,

Please can we put 16th Jan (am) in the diary?
Hoping that works for  too?
Thanks,
Nick

From: Gallagher, Dymphna Dymphna.Gallagher@niwater.com
Date: Friday, 13 December 2024 at 12:44
To: Nick Shaftesbury   

nationaltrust.org.uk
Subject: RE: Lough Neagh Catch p/ Merry Christmas

Lovely  I’m ok for the mornings of 14th and 16th January – hopefully one of those will
work for the three of us
Happy healthy Christmas wishes to you and the family too
Dymphna
Head of Drinking Water Regulation
Northern Ireland Water

Office: 028 90 354813 ext. 
Mobile:

Stay Safe – Zero Harm



16160834165

From: Nick Shaftesbury <  
Sent: 12 December 2024 18:14
To:   < nationaltrust.org.uk>
Cc: Gallagher, Dymphna <Dymphna.Gallagher@niwater.com>
Subject: Re: Lough Neagh Catch Up/ Merry Christmas

CAUTION: This is not an NI Water email - DO NOT Reply, Open any attachments or
Click any links unless you know this email is safe.
Dear  & Dymphna – thanks you very much for the email.

It would be great to catch-up. I am away from 19th to 2nd – but very happy to hop on
Teams before if convenient?
Otherwise, I should be over to NI week of 13th Jan – is there a good time then to meet up?
With best wishes,
Nick

From:   nationaltrust.org.uk
Date: Thursday, 12 December 2024 at 17:22
To: Nick Shaftesbury 
Cc: Gallagher, Dymphna Dymphna.Gallagher@niwater.com
Subject: Lough Neagh Catch p/ Merry Christmas

Hi Nick

Just checking in with you before Dymphna and I sign off for Christmas and hoping all is
good with you?

We were wondering when you might be planning to be across in the new year to see if
you might have some time for a catch up on all things Lough Neagh? Be good if you
have any indication of dates that you might share them with us, and we can earmark
some time together.
In the meantime wishing you and yours a wonderful Christmas break.

  Dymphna

-- The National Trust is a registered charity no. 205846. Our registered office is
Heelis, Kemble Drive, Swindon, Wiltshire SN2 2NA. The views expressed in this
email are personal and may not necessarily reflect those of the National Trust
unless explicitly stated otherwise. This email and any files transmitted with it are
confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they
are addressed. If you have received this email in error, please notify me
immediately. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you should not
copy it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. Senders and
recipients of email should be aware that, under the Data Protection Act 2018, the
contents may have to be disclosed. The National Trust has scanned this email for
security issues. However the National Trust cannot accept liability for any form of
malware that may be in this email and we recommend that you check all emails
with an appropriate security tool.



From: Gallagher, Dymphna
To:  
Subject: R : Nick Shaftesbury meeting  
Date: 12 January 2025 16:3 :00
Attachments: image001.png

Hi  I have been off with  – and so im uite behind – so I will defer this meeting
until Nick is over again
Dymphna
Head of Drinking Water Regulation
Northern Ireland Water

Office: 028 90 354813 ext. 
Mobile:

Stay Safe – Zero Harm
16160834165

From:   
Sent: 08 January 2025 10:22
To: Gallagher, Dymphna 
Subject: Re: Nick Shaftesbury meeting/  

CAUTION: This is not an NI Water email - DO NOT Reply, Open any attachments or
Click any links unless you know this email is safe.
Hi Dymphna,
I hope you had a good Christmas break  Just following up on this to see if you are
happy to meet Nick Shaftesbury without  that week? Do let me know if not
and I will see what I can do
Thanks,

Sensitivity: General

From:  
Sent: 18 December 2024 09:10
To: Gallagher, Dymphna <Dymphna.Gallagher@niwater.com>
Subject: Nick Shaftesbury meeting/  
Hi Dymphna,
Sorry you are getting so many emails from me these days   is not able to
make the 16th with Nick Shaftesbury and has asked me to get in touch to see if
you would be happy to meet him just 1-1 or if we need to find another slot. The
week he is over in jam-packed in  diary so it might be a push, but if

 is needed I will see what we can do
Do let me know what you think
Thanks,

-- The National Trust is a registered charity no. 205846. Our registered office is
Heelis, Kemble Drive, Swindon, Wiltshire SN2 2NA. The views expressed in this
email are personal and may not necessarily reflect those of the National Trust



From: Crozier, Ciaran
To: Lynn, nthony;  
Cc:   
Subject: Castor ay on ee   Consultees for 2005 bstraction Rights n ironmental Statement
Date: 0  September 2022 13:02:00
Attachments: image001.png

Lough Neagh S Consultees List. ls
rticle 11 Lough Neagh bstraction roposals ublication.p f

Anthony/
Attached spreadsheet of the organisations whom we considered as Lough stakeholders back in
2005, and to whom we formally issued our proposals to (proposal also attached FYI only and of
little relevance) . Following the statutory media publication process, we received queries and
objections from 6 organisations, all of whom were on the list we identified in the first place,
which was a reassurance on our stakeholder listings.

 
I’ve got copies of the full EIA and ToLS if you think they would be of benefit to ecologists or
engineers? Too big to email but I will put them in the document repository …..once I get it set up
with IT
Ciaran
Ciaran Crozier
Head of Public Private Partnerships
Finance Regulation & Commercial Directorate
Northern Ireland Water Ltd
Westland House
44 Old Westland Road
Belfast BT14 6TE
Mob:  
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From: Crozier, Ciaran
To:  
Subject: W: Lough Neagh ueries
Date: 13 December 2022 12:26:00

Here’s my response which I forgot to cc you into…
Ciaran Crozier
Head of Public Private Partnerships
Finance Regulation & Commercial Directorate
Northern Ireland Water Ltd
Westland House
44 Old Westland Road
Belfast BT14 6TE
Mob:  

From: Crozier, Ciaran 
Sent: 13 December 2022 12:26
To:   
Cc:   ; Cousley, Maynard ;   
Subject: RE: Lough Neagh queries

1. There is no rental being paid to Shaftsbury Estate for the intake infrastructure and
pipework arrangements at Dunore Point WTW

2. The lands in and around the intake were purchased freehold from the Shaftsbury Estate
by the Department of the Environment in April 1987. (Folio Number AN8532 No.1 3 Parts)

3. Prior to that, the same were subject to a lease agreement between Belfast Water
Commissioners and Shaftesbury Estate, dated April 1970. It is reasonable to assume the
payments ceased upon outright purchase by DoE in April 1987.

Thanks to  for providing this information to me.
On the question of NI Water payments to Shaftsbury Estate for other activities elsewhere - I
would suggest this is directed to Finance teams to capture all potential payments within NI
Water.
Regards
Ciaran
Ciaran Crozier
Head of Public Private Partnerships
Finance Regulation & Commercial Directorate
Northern Ireland Water Ltd
Westland House
44 Old Westland Road
Belfast BT14 6TE
Mob:  

From:   < niwater.com> 
Sent: 13 December 2022 11:26
To: Cousley, Maynard <Maynard.Cousley@niwater.com>;  
< niwater.com>; Crozier, Ciaran <Ciaran.Crozier@niwater.com>
Cc:   < niwater.com>
Subject: RE: Lough Neagh queries
Hi all,
Just to make you aware this is an EIR now so does not need a response from us.



Kind regards,

From:   
Sent: 13 December 2022 10:29
To: Cousley, Maynard <Maynard.Cousley@niwater.com>;  
< niwater.com>; Crozier, Ciaran <Ciaran.Crozier@niwater.com>
Cc:   < niwater.com>
Subject: FW: Lough Neagh queries
Hi all,
Please see a media enquiry below from Thomas still on Lough Neagh, would you please be able
to assist with a response?
Kind regards,

From: Tommy Greene <thomasgreene46@gmail.com> 
Sent: 13 December 2022 10:24
To:   < niwater.com>
Subject: Lough Neagh queries

CAUTION: This is not an NI Water email - DO NOT Reply, Open any attachments or
Click any links unless you know this email is safe.
Hi Aishi,

Hope you're well. I'm getting in touch with another query here in relation to an article about
Lough Neagh that I am writing for The Detail.

I have spoken with former MLA and conservationist, Jim Wells, for this piece. He told me during
the interview that the Shaftesbury Estate has in the past extracted a rental payment for the use
of water abstraction and processing machinery at Dunmore. This arrangement will have
predated NI Water's creation, but he believes that the rental is still being paid.

So I wanted to ask:

1) Is this rental still being paid to the Shaftesbury Estate?
2) Does NI Water, currently or has it ever, made any one-off or more routine payments to the
Shaftesbury Estate for any of its work or other activities at Lough Neagh?
3) Archived government papers show the Estate has in the past charged the Belfast Water
Commissioners body for its work (mainly around water extraction and supply work) at Lough
Neagh. If this is the case, when did BWC and its successor bodies stop making those payments to
the Estate?

I would be grateful if you could get back to me on each of the above. My deadline is 3pm
tomorrow, but please let me know if you're struggling to meet that.

Kind regards























Personal Secretary to Ronan Larkin
Finance, Regulation  Commercial
northern ireland ater
40 Old Westland Road
BELFAST
BT14 6TE
Waterline: 0345 7440088
Tel: 028 90350554
Web: www.niwater.com

From:   < niwater.com> 
Sent: 16 December 2022 15:55
To:   < niwater.com>;   < niwater.com>;

  < niwater.com>; McGale, Caroline
<Caroline.McGale@niwater.com>
Subject: RE: INFORMATION PLEASE - EIR - please reply by 20/12/22 - IMU Ref 2223268
All,
See below my response.

1. No rental payments are made to The Shaftesbury Estate of Lough Neagh in relation water
abstraction and processing machinery at Dunmore.

2. NI Water pay a £90 yearly rental charge for “Piper Bed of Lough Neagh yearly rental” .
This is ground rent for the Antrim Wwtw effluent outfall pipe, rather than water
abstraction. The charge is £90 per annum. No invoice for this charge has been received
since November 2019. John Bell or Davy McCullough in Wastewater may be able to
provide more information on the details around this charge if required.

3. Not an AP query.
Thanks

From:   < niwater.com> 
Sent: 14 December 2022 11:02
To:   < niwater.com>;   < niwater.com>;

  < niwater.com>; McGale, Caroline
<Caroline.McGale@niwater.com>
Subject: RE: INFORMATION PLEASE - EIR - please reply by 20/12/22 - IMU Ref 2223268
Hi 
I can see on Oracle that we have made payments to THE SHAFTESBURY ESTATE OF LOUGH
NEAGH LIMITED.  team might be able to help with what these were for or direct you to
the relevant person in the business.
Thanks

From:   < niwater.com> 
Sent: 14 December 2022 10:10
To:   < niwater.com>;   < niwater.com>;

  < niwater.com>; McGale, Caroline





northern ireland ater
Information Management nit (IM )
Westland House
40 Old Westland Road
Belfast
BT14 6NT

Tel: 0345 7440088
Web: www.niwater.com

Customer|Excellence|Integrity|Respect|Sustainability

From:   < niwater.com> 
Sent: 13 December 2022 13:08
To: Information Management Unit <IMU@niwater.com>
Cc:   < niwater.com>
Subject: FW: Lough Neagh queries
fyi

From: Crozier, Ciaran <Ciaran.Crozier@niwater.com> 
Sent: 13 December 2022 12:26
To:   < niwater.com>
Cc:   < niwater.com>; Cousley, Maynard
<Maynard.Cousley@niwater.com>;   < niwater.com>
Subject: RE: Lough Neagh queries

1. There is no rental being paid to Shaftsbury Estate for the intake infrastructure and
pipework arrangements at Dunore Point WTW

2. The lands in and around the intake were purchased freehold from the Shaftsbury Estate by
the Department of the Environment in April 1987. (Folio Number AN8532 No.1 3 Parts)

3. Prior to that, the same were subject to a lease agreement between Belfast Water
Commissioners and Shaftesbury Estate, dated April 1970. It is reasonable to assume the
payments ceased upon outright purchase by DoE in April 1987.

Thanks to  for providing this information to me.
On the question of NI Water payments to Shaftsbury Estate for other activities elsewhere - I
would suggest this is directed to Finance teams to capture all potential payments within NI
Water.
Regards
Ciaran
Ciaran Crozier
Head of Public Private Partnerships
Finance Regulation & Commercial Directorate
Northern Ireland Water Ltd
Westland House
44 Old Westland Road
Belfast BT14 6TE
Mob:  

From:   < niwater.com> 



Sent: 13 December 2022 11:26
To: Cousley, Maynard <Maynard.Cousley@niwater.com>;  
< niwater.com>; Crozier, Ciaran <Ciaran.Crozier@niwater.com>
Cc:   < niwater.com>
Subject: RE: Lough Neagh queries
Hi all,
Just to make you aware this is an EIR now so does not need a response from us.
Kind regards,

From:   
Sent: 13 December 2022 10:29
To: Cousley, Maynard <Maynard.Cousley@niwater.com>;  
< niwater.com>; Crozier, Ciaran <Ciaran.Crozier@niwater.com>
Cc:   < niwater.com>
Subject: FW: Lough Neagh queries
Hi all,
Please see a media enquiry below from Thomas still on Lough Neagh, would you please be able
to assist with a response?
Kind regards,

From: Tommy Greene <thomasgreene46@gmail.com> 
Sent: 13 December 2022 10:24
To:   < niwater.com>
Subject: Lough Neagh queries

CAUTION: This is not an NI Water email - DO NOT Reply, Open any attachments or
Click any links unless you know this email is safe.
Hi 

Hope you're well. I'm getting in touch with another query here in relation to an article about
Lough Neagh that I am writing for The Detail.

I have spoken with former MLA and conservationist, Jim Wells, for this piece. He told me during
the interview that the Shaftesbury Estate has in the past extracted a rental payment for the use
of water abstraction and processing machinery at Dunmore. This arrangement will have predated
NI Water's creation, but he believes that the rental is still being paid.

So I wanted to ask:

1) Is this rental still being paid to the Shaftesbury Estate?
2) Does NI Water, currently or has it ever, made any one-off or more routine payments to the
Shaftesbury Estate for any of its work or other activities at Lough Neagh?
3) Archived government papers show the Estate has in the past charged the Belfast Water
Commissioners body for its work (mainly around water extraction and supply work) at Lough
Neagh. If this is the case, when did BWC and its successor bodies stop making those payments to
the Estate?

I would be grateful if you could get back to me on each of the above. My deadline is 3pm
tomorrow, but please let me know if you're struggling to meet that.









Tel: 0345 7440088
Web: www.niwater.com

Customer|Excellence|Integrity|Respect|Sustainability

From:   < niwater.com> 
Sent: 16 December 2022 16:02
To: Information Management Unit <IMU@niwater.com>
Subject: FW: INFORMATION PLEASE - EIR - please reply by 20/12/22 - IMU Ref 2223268
See below

 
Personal Secretary to Ronan Larkin
Finance, Regulation  Commercial
northern ireland ater
40 Old Westland Road
BELFAST
BT14 6TE
Waterline: 0345 7440088
Tel: 028 90350554
Web: www.niwater.com

From:   < niwater.com> 
Sent: 16 December 2022 15:55
To:   < niwater.com>;   < niwater.com>;

  < niwater.com>; McGale, Caroline
<Caroline.McGale@niwater.com>
Subject: RE: INFORMATION PLEASE - EIR - please reply by 20/12/22 - IMU Ref 2223268
All,
See below my response.

1. No rental payments are made to The Shaftesbury Estate of Lough Neagh in relation water
abstraction and processing machinery at Dunmore.

2. NI Water pay a £90 yearly rental charge for “Piper Bed of Lough Neagh yearly rental” .
This is ground rent for the Antrim Wwtw effluent outfall pipe, rather than water
abstraction. The charge is £90 per annum. No invoice for this charge has been received
since November 2019. John Bell or Davy McCullough in Wastewater may be able to
provide more information on the details around this charge if required.

3. Not an AP query.
Thanks

From:   < niwater.com> 
Sent: 14 December 2022 11:02



To:   < niwater.com>;   < niwater.com>;
  < niwater.com>; McGale, Caroline

<Caroline.McGale@niwater.com>
Subject: RE: INFORMATION PLEASE - EIR - please reply by 20/12/22 - IMU Ref 2223268
Hi 
I can see on Oracle that we have made payments to THE SHAFTESBURY ESTATE OF LOUGH
NEAGH LIMITED.  team might be able to help with what these were for or direct you to
the relevant person in the business.
Thanks

From:   < niwater.com> 
Sent: 14 December 2022 10:10
To:   < niwater.com>;   < niwater.com>;

  < niwater.com>; McGale, Caroline
<Caroline.McGale@niwater.com>
Subject: RE: INFORMATION PLEASE - EIR - please reply by 20/12/22 - IMU Ref 2223268
Hi 
I’m not aware of any payments made to the Shaftesbury estate but then I would only see ones
that are processed manually.

 team would be best placed to find anything paid to them through Oracle. Other that AP
I’m not sure who may know other than those who look after taking water from Lough Neagh for
processing and I don’t even know who that would be.
Customer Services and Billing may have made payments but that should only have been in
relation to refunds of bills they have paid NIW but might be worth running this past Dan
Bermingham if we need to go down that avenue
Kind regards

From:   < niwater.com> 
Sent: 14 December 2022 09:54
To:   < niwater.com>;  
< niwater.com>;   < niwater.com>;
McGale, Caroline <Caroline.McGale@niwater.com>
Subject: FW: INFORMATION PLEASE - EIR - please reply by 20/12/22 - IMU Ref 2223268
All
Please see email trail below – is this something you can help with or direct me to the right person
– Ciaran Crozier has answered in part below …
Many thanks

 
Personal Secretary to Ronan Larkin
Finance, Regulation  Commercial
northern ireland ater
40 Old Westland Road
BELFAST
BT14 6TE
Waterline: 0345 7440088
Tel: 028 90350554
Web: www.niwater.com



From: Information Management nit
To: Crozier, Ciaran;   McCullough, Da i ; McCrea y, Ga in
Cc: rien, 
Subject: R : Draft for your appro al  IR  must issue by ri ay  IM  Ref 222326
Date: 11 January 2023 15:55:03
Attachments: image001.png

image002.gif
image003.png

Hi Ciaran, 
Thanks for those suggestions. I will amend the draft accordingly.
Kind regards,

 
Information Support Officer 
northern ireland ater
Information Management nit (IM )
Westland House
40 Old Westland Road
Belfast
BT14 6NT

Tel: 0345 7440088
Web: www.niwater.com

Customer|Excellence|Integrity|Respect|Sustainability

From: Crozier, Ciaran 
Sent: 11 January 2023 15:19
To: Information Management Unit ;   ;   ; McCullough, David ;
McCready, Gavin 
Cc:   
Subject: RE: Draft for your approval - EIR - must issue by Friday - IMU Ref 2223268

I’m happy to approve 1 and 3 subject to amendments as attached clarifying the answers are in
relation to Dunore Point rather than the misspelt “Dumore” in Mr Greene’s original request.
I leave others to approve the response at 2. regarding Antrim WWTW as I am not in aa position of
knowledge to approve
Trust this is ok
Ciaran
Ciaran Crozier
Head of Public Private Partnerships
Finance Regulation & Commercial Directorate
Northern Ireland Water Ltd
Westland House
44 Old Westland Road
Belfast BT14 6TE
Mob:  

From: Information Management Unit <IMU@niwater.com> 
Sent: 11 January 2023 15:09
To:   < niwater.com>;  









From:   < niwater.com> 
Sent: 14 December 2022 10:10
To:   < niwater.com>;   < niwater.com>;

  < niwater.com>; McGale, Caroline
<Caroline.McGale@niwater.com>
Subject: RE: INFORMATION PLEASE - EIR - please reply by 20/12/22 - IMU Ref 2223268
Hi 
I’m not aware of any payments made to the Shaftesbury estate but then I would only see ones
that are processed manually.

 team would be best placed to find anything paid to them through Oracle. Other that AP
I’m not sure who may know other than those who look after taking water from Lough Neagh for
processing and I don’t even know who that would be.
Customer Services and Billing may have made payments but that should only have been in
relation to refunds of bills they have paid NIW but might be worth running this past Dan
Bermingham if we need to go down that avenue
Kind regards

From:   < niwater.com> 
Sent: 14 December 2022 09:54
To:   < niwater.com>;  
< niwater.com>;   < niwater.com>;
McGale, Caroline <Caroline.McGale@niwater.com>
Subject: FW: INFORMATION PLEASE - EIR - please reply by 20/12/22 - IMU Ref 2223268
All
Please see email trail below – is this something you can help with or direct me to the right person
– Ciaran Crozier has answered in part below …
Many thanks

 
Personal Secretary to Ronan Larkin
Finance, Regulation  Commercial
northern ireland ater
40 Old Westland Road
BELFAST
BT14 6TE
Waterline: 0345 7440088
Tel: 028 90350554
Web: www.niwater.com

From: Information Management Unit <IMU@niwater.com> 
Sent: 13 December 2022 14:32
To:   < niwater.com>
Subject: INFORMATION PLEASE - EIR - please reply by 20/12/22 - IMU Ref 2223268
Hi 
I wonder if you could direct this uery to whomever within F R such information would fall to? The



nvironmental n ormation egulations 

Thank you for your email of 13 December 2022, in relation to rental payments to the 
Shaftesbury Estate at Lough Neagh by NI Water. 

As your ueries fall under the definition of re uests for environmental information,  
NI Water is replying under the disclosure provisions of the Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004 (“the EIR”). 

NI Water replies to each of your ueries in turn as follows.

s this rental or the use o  water abstraction and processing machiner  at 
unmore  still being aid to the Shaftesbur  state

No rental payments are made to the Shaftesbury Estate of Lough Neagh in 
relation to water abstraction and processing machinery at Dunore Point . 

thomasgreene46@gmail.com Information Management nit
IT Suite
Westland House
40 Old Westland Road
Belfast
BT14 6TE

Tel: 028 9035 6015

Email: imu@niwater.com

Your reference:
Our reference: NIW 2223268

Date: 11 January 2023

Dear Mr Greene,



Does N  ater, currentl  or has it e er, made an  one off or more routine 
a ments to the Shaftesbur  state for an  of its or  or other acti ities 

at ough Neagh  

NI Water pays a yearly rental charge for “ i er ed of ough Neagh earl  
rental”. This is ground rent for the Antrim Wastewater Treatment Works effluent 
outfall pipe, rather than for water abstraction. The charge is 90 per annum.

rchi ed go ernment a ers sho  the state has in the ast charged the 
elfast ater Commissioners bod  for its or  mainl  around ater 

e traction and su l  or  at ough Neagh. f this is the case, hen did 
C and its successor bodies sto  ma ing those a ments to the 

state

The lands in and around the Dunore Point inta e (abstraction point) were 
purchased freehold from the Shaftesbury Estate by the Department of the 
Environment (DoE) in April 1987 (Folio No. AN8532 No.1 3 Parts).

Prior to that, the same were subject to a lease agreement between the Belfast 
Water Commissioners and the Shaftesbury Estate, dated April 1970. It is 
reasonable to assume the payments relating to water abstraction ceased upon 
purchase by DoE in April 1987.

You have the right to re uest that NI Water formally review this response within forty 
working days of the date of this letter. If you wish to do so, please write to NI Water 
Information Management nit, IT Suite, Westland House, 40 Old Westland Road, 
Belfast, BT14 6TE.

If, after such an internal review, you are still unhappy with the response, you have the 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at Wycliffe House, Water Lane, 
Wilmslow, CHESHIRE, SK9 5AF, who will undertake an independent review.



If you have any ueries about this letter, please contact me. Please remember to uote 
the reference number above in any future communications.

Yours sincerely

 
John Collins
Head of Corporate Information  Data Protection Officer
Northern Ireland Water






